

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PROGRESS MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL  
SCHUETTE, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Supreme Court Nos. 158150, 158151

Court of Appeals Nos. 340921,  
340956

Court of Claims No. 17-000093-MZ

**ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PROGRESS MICHIGAN'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Chief Legal Counsel

Christina M. Grossi (P67482)  
Kyla L. Barranco (P81082)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
State Operations Division  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-1162

Dated: August 27, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Statutes And Rule Involved .....	viii
Introduction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings .....	3
Standards of Review .....	7
Argument .....	7
I. Progress Michigan improperly seeks leave to appeal issues not applicable to this case.....	7
II. The Court of Appeals’ opinion is consistent with Michigan law.....	9
A. As held by the Court of Appeals, a claimant must strictly comply with the Court of Claims Act and cannot remedy a deficient claim with an amended complaint.....	9
1. The State, as sovereign, is immune from suit unless it consents.....	9
2. The Court of Claims Act sets forth conditions and limitations to suing the State and its officers. ....	11
3. The Court of Appeals applied the plain language of MCL 600.6431 and existing case law in holding that a deficient claim may not be cured by an amended complaint. ....	14
B. Neither the relation-back doctrine nor tolling are applicable.....	17
1. The relation-back doctrine applies only to added claims and defenses.....	18
2. Progress Michigan did not file its amended complaint within 180 days of the Department’s final determination.....	22
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	25

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anzaldua v Band</i> , 216 Mich App 561 (1996) .....	10
<i>Bowie v Arder</i> , 441 Mich 23 (1992) .....	15
<i>Cty Road Ass'n of Mich v Governor</i> , 287 Mich App 95 (2010) .....	10
<i>Derderian v Genesys Health Care Sys</i> , 263 Mich App 364 (2004) .....	15
<i>Doyle v Hutzel Hosp</i> , 241 Mich App 206 (2000) .....	24
<i>Fairley v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 497 Mich 290 (2015) .....	1, 9, 10, 13
<i>Gladych v New Family Homes Inc</i> , 468 Mich 594 (2003) .....	19
<i>Greenfield Constr Co Inc v Mich Dep't of State Highways</i> , 402 Mich 172 (1978) .....	11
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Mich</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008) .....	7
<i>Kirkaldy v Rim</i> , 478 Mich 581 (2007) .....	24
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109 (1999) .....	7
<i>Manion v State Hwy Comm'r</i> , 303 Mich 1 (1942) .....	10, 11
<i>Mays v Snyder</i> , __ Mich App __, (2018) (Docket Nos. 335555, 335725, 335726) .....	13, 21

<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730 (2012) .....	passim
<i>McDougall v Schanz</i> , 461 Mich 15 (1999) .....	19
<i>Miller v Chapman Contracting</i> , 477 Mich 102 (2007) .....	18, 20
<i>Nielsen v Barnett</i> , 440 Mich 1 (1992) .....	18
<i>North v Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 427 Mich 659 (1986) .....	20
<i>Okrie v State</i> , 306 Mich App 445 (2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675 (2002) .....	9, 12
<i>Prins v Michigan State Police</i> , 291 Mich App 586 (2011) .....	22
<i>Ross v Consumers Power Co</i> , 420 Mich 567 (1984) .....	9
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw County Road Commission</i> , 477 Mich 197 (2007) .....	12
<i>Sanders v Perfecting Church</i> , 303 Mich App 1 (2013) .....	24
<i>Sanilac Co v Auditor Gen</i> , 68 Mich 659 (1888) .....	9
<i>Scarsella v Pollak</i> , 461 Mich 547 (2000) .....	16, 24
<i>Soriano v United States</i> , 352 US 270 (1957) .....	10, 20
<i>Taylor v State</i> , 360 Mich 146 (1960) .....	10
<i>Terrace Land Dev Corp v Seelingson &amp; Jordan</i> , 250 Mich App 452 (2002) .....	21

**Statutes**

1939 PA 135, MCL 27.3548(2)..... 10

MCL 15.235(2) ..... 22

MCL 15.235(2)(b) ..... 22

MCL 15.235(5) ..... 22

MCL 15.240..... 22

MCL 15.240(1)(a) ..... 3

MCL 15.240(1)(b) ..... 11, 22, 23

MCL 15.240(2) ..... 22

MCL 15.240(4) ..... 11

MCL 15.243(1)(g) ..... 3

MCL 600.2912d(1) ..... 16

MCL 600.5856(a)..... 5, 23

MCL 600.6431 ..... passim

MCL 600.6431(1)..... passim

MCL 600.6431(3)..... 13

MCL 691.1404 ..... 12

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(c)(1)(B) ..... 19

MCR 2.116(C)(7) ..... 4, 5

MCR 2.118(A)(2) ..... 18

MCR 2.118(A)(4) ..... 18

MCR 2.118(D) ..... passim

MCR 7.303(B)(1) ..... 7

MCR 7.305(B)..... 25

MCR 7.305(B)(2) ..... 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 3, § 2..... 12
